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The European Commission (“Commission”) has published a letter issuing a formal request to the European 
Securities and Markets Authority (“ESMA”) for technical advice on the review of the directive on UCITS eligible 
assets (the “EAD”).  

The EAD prescribes the eligibility criteria for assets in which a UCITS is permitted to invest, aimed at ensuring 
that UCITS are able to meet all their obligations, including in terms of portfolio liquidity, net asset value 
calculation and limits monitoring.  The EAD has been in force since 2007 and the Commission acknowledges 
that there have been significant market and regulatory developments over the past 16 years.  In the letter, 
the Commission mandates ESMA to carry out a review of the implementation of the EAD to determine if any 
divergences have arisen and to provide the Commission with recommendations on how the directive should 
be amended to remain in line with market developments. 

Under this mandate ESMA is also tasked with: 

 ■  analysing the merits of linking certain definitions and concepts to other items of EU legislation;

 ■  proposing clarifications on key definitions and the criteria against which the eligibility of an asset is 
assessed; 

 ■  assessing the risks and benefits of UCITS gaining exposures to asset classes that are not directly investable 
in UCITS, eg, by way of derivatives and financial indices; 

 ■  conducting a data gathering exercise with national competent authorities (“NCAs”), and market participants, 
where needed, to obtain insights on the manner and extent to which UCITS have gained direct / indirect 
exposures to certain asset classes that may lead to divergent interpretations and / or risks for investors; 
and

 ■  providing recommendations regarding Level 2 requirements under the Eligible Assets Directive. 

ESMA is tasked with delivering this advice by 31 October 2024.

https://www.esma.europa.eu/sites/default/files/2023-06/Formal_request_to_ESMA_-_Mandate_UCITS_EAD_review.pdf


www.matheson.com Page 2

Tara Doyle
Partner
T +353 1  232 2221
E tara.doyle@matheson.com

Philip Lovegrove
Partner
T +353 1  232 2538
E philip.lovegrove@matheson.com

Michelle Ridge
Partner
T +353 1  232 2758
E michelle.ridge@matheson.com

Orlaith Finan
Partner
T +353 1  232 2351
E orlaith.finan@matheson.com

Catriona Cole
Partner
T +353 1  232 2458
E catriona.cole@matheson.com

Michael Jackson
Managing Partner
T +353 1  232 2000
E michael.jackson@matheson.com

Shay Lydon
Partner
T +353 1  232 2735
E shay.lydon@matheson.com

Elizabeth Grace
Partner
T +353 1  232 2104
E elizabeth.grace@matheson.com

Barry O’Connor
Partner
T +353 1  232 2488
E barry.oconnor@matheson.com

Dualta Counihan
Partner
T +353 1  232 2451
E dualta.counihan@matheson.com

Liam Collins
Partner
T +353 1  232 2195
E liam.collins@matheson.com

Oisin McClenaghan
Partner
T +353 1  232 2227
E oisin.mcclenaghan@matheson.com

Donal O’Byrne
Partner
T +353 1  232 2057
E donal.o’byrne@matheson.com

Anthony Gaskin
Partner
T +353 1  232 3043
E anthony.gaskin@matheson.com

Eunan Hession
Partner
T +353 1  232 2402
E eunan.hession@matheson.com

Contacts

Please get in touch with your usual Asset Management and Investment Funds Department contact or any of the contacts 
listed in this publication should you require further information in relation to the material referred to in this update.

Full details of the Asset Management and Investment Funds Department, together with further updates, articles and briefing 
notes written by members of the Asset Management and Investment Funds team, can be accessed at www.matheson.com. 
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This material is provided for general information purposes only and does not purport to cover every aspect of the themes and subject matter 
discussed, nor is it intended to provide, and does not constitute, legal or any other advice on any particular matter. The information in this 
document is provided subject to the Legal Terms and Liability Disclaimer contained on the Matheson website.  
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